

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD LOUIS MARCRUM,

Petitioner,

v.

DON ROPER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

K. LEE MARSHALL*
BRYAN CAVE LLP
One Metropolitan Sq.,
Ste. 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 259-2000

D. BRUCE LA PIERRE
APPELLATE CLINIC
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63130
(314) 935-6477

JAMES F. BENNETT
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 1410
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 889-7300

Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION WHETHER COUNSEL’S ERRORS SHOULD BE ASSESSED INDIVIDUALLY OR CUMULATIVELY TO DETERMINE PREJUDICE UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i>	21
II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION WHETHER CUMULATIVE ASSESSMENT OF COUNSEL’S ERRORS IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE “FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF THE PROCEEDINGS.”	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

December 7, 2007 Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Eighth circuitApp. 1

September 30, 2005 District Court Memorandum and Order Granting Richard Marcrum’s Petition for Writ of Habeas CorpusApp. 53

February 14, 2008 Eighth Circuit Order Denying Petition for RehearingApp. 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	4, 21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	28, 29
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Denton v. Ricketts</i> , 791 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Earls v. McCaughtry</i> , 379 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Eze v. Senkowski</i> , 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998)....	23, 24
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 282 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Hall v. Luebbers</i> , 296 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2002)....	18, 23
<i>Harris v. Wood</i> , 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Hedrick v. True</i> , 443 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Kubat v. Thieret</i> , 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	29
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Mackey v. Russell</i> , 148 Fed. App'x 355 (6th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Middleton v. Roper</i> , 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mueller v. Angelone</i> , 181 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Parker v. Scott</i> , 394 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Seymour v. Walker</i> , 224 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19, 21, 22, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 3, 20, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 12, 17
